
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

14 May 2019 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Wednesday, 22nd May, 2019 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: To be appointed at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 20th May 2019 
  

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 25th March 2019. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Friday 17th May 2019. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 (A letter to be presented by Jon Machej, Engagement Manager, Mazars) 
 

2   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT INCLUDING TECHNICAL UPDATE 
(Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 (A report presented by Jon Machej, Engagement Manager, Mazars) 
 

3   ANNUAL FRAUD PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 (A report by Kelly Clarke, Credit Control Manager) 
 

4   PRE-AUDIT FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 33 - 136) 
 

 (A report by Paul Julian, Chief Finance Officer) 
 

5   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 137 - 150) 
 

 (A report by Paul Julian, Chief Finance Officer) 
 

6   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 151 - 164) 
 

 (A report by John Scott, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

7   INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 165 - 180) 
 

 (A report by John Scott, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 181 - 182) 
 

 (For Members to consider the Committee’s work programme.) 
 

 



 
 
 

 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314227    email: 
janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 01205 314227    
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 

 

Emergency Procedures 
 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 
via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 

located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

25 March 2019 

Present: Councillor Jonathan Noble (Chairman), Councillor James Edwards (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Colin Brotherton, Paul Gleeson and 
Felicity Ransome 
 
Officers –  
Chief Finance Officer and S151 Officer, Transformation & Governance Manager, Head 
of Internal Audit (City of Lincoln Council), Principal Auditor (City of Lincoln Council) and 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
49   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 28th January 2019, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
50   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Michael Brookes and Barrie 
Pierpoint. 
 
51   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 
The Committee received 
[...]
seventh combined assurance report for the Council, which would inform the Internal 
Audit Plan and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
Assurance arrangements were co-ordinated in the Assurance Map, which gave an 
overview of assurance provided across the whole organisation, not just from Internal 
Audit, making it possible to identify where assurances were present, their source, and 
where there were potential assurance unknowns or gaps.   
 
Red (low), Amber (medium) and Green (high) ratings were used to help assess the level 
of assurance confidence in place.  Internal Audit had helped co-ordinate these and 
provide some challenge, but the overall assurance opinion was based on the 
assessment and judgement of senior management, with whom accountability rested.  

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee 
25 March 2019 

 

 

Assurance was obtained from management, corporate and third party, and Internal 
Audit. 
 
Out of the total of 143 areas reviewed 130 (91%) had Green  assurance, 12 (8%) had 
Amber assurance, and 1 (1%) had  Red assurance.   This was a small improvement on 
the previous year (89% Green, 10%  Amber and 1% Red).   
 
In response to questions, it was explained that the budget was rated as ‘amber’ when 
the strategic risk was rated ‘red’ because this report related to management assurance, 
i.e. the managing of risks. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the specific CCTV issue with one partner 
referred to in the section on Critical Systems was still to be completed and was due to 
an issue with the provider.   
 
56   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report, which detailed progress of the Audit 
Plan for 2018/19. 
 
The plan was progressing well and was on track; at the end of February, 90% of the 
plan had been completed.   
 
The report summarised the three audits that had been completed since the previous 
Progress Report, all of which had received Substantial Assurance: Town Centr
[...]
73 

  

Mr Phil Drury 
Chief Executive  
Boston Borough Council 
Municipal Buildings 
West Street 
Boston 
Lincolnshire 
PE21 8QR 

  

  

Direct line +44 (0) 121 232 9500 

Email Mark.Surridge@mazars.co.uk 

  24 April 2019 

 

Dear Mr Drury 

Boston Borough Council – External Audit Fees 2019/2 0 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) has consulted on its scale of fees for 2019/20. It has not 
made any changes to the work programme for 2019/20 and scale fees remain at the same level as the 
previous year. The scale of fees is published at: 

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/2019-20-audit-fee-scale/individual-scale-fees-for-local-government-
bodies/ 

Fees 

The table below includes our proposed fee, which is in line with the scale fee. 

Audit area 
Scale fee 
(2019/20) 

Proposed fee 
(2019/20) 

Provisional fee 
(2018/19)* 

Audit of the accounts and VFM 
conclusion 

£ 33,961 plus VAT £ 33,961 plus VAT £33,961 plus VAT 

*subject to completion of the 2018/19 work. 

The scale fee assumes that you provide us with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with 
supporting working papers, within agreed timeframes. It also assumes that the level of risk and complexity 
associated with your financial statements remains unchanged and that we do not identify any new risks to 
our VFM conclusion. Where we need to undertake work additional to that planned as part of the fee-setting 
process, we will communicate with you and PSAA about our fee in line with the requirements of PSAA’s 
Terms of Appointment which are available from their website. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 
  

 

    2/4 

 

At this stage, we have been engaged to carry out the following non – audit work: 

Activity Cost 

Housing Benefit Assurance Process 
(HBAP) 19-20 

£6,600 (daily rate £575, quote excludes the cost of 
additional 40+ testing) 

Outline of work programme 

The proposed audit fee covers: 
• the audit of your financial statements; 
• work to conclude on your arrangements for securing value for money; and 
• the assurance we are required to provide to the National Audit Office on the consistency of your Whole 

of Government Accounts return with the audited financial statements. 

If required, we will address any legal challenge work prompted by local electors at the rate prescribed by 
PSAA. 

At this stage we have yet to complete our risk assessment for 2019/20 and we will issue our Audit Strategy 
Memorandum in early 2020. This will communicate to you the risks that we identify in relation to the work 
programme outlined above and the action we plan to take in response. 

Our method statement 

Our contract with PSAA contains a method statement which sets out our commitment to deliver quality 
audit services, our audit approach and what you can expect from us. We have included a summary of our 
method statement as Appendix 1 to this letter. This is provided as a benchmark for the Council to provide 
feedback on our performance as its auditor when PSAA issues its satisfaction survey later in 2019. 

If you have any queries about the content of this letter, please don’t hesitate to contact me or your 
Engagement Manager, Jon Machej. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Mark Surridge  
Director 

cc Paul Julian, Chief Finance Officer 

  

Page 8



 
  

 

    3/4 

 

Appendix 1  
Public Sector Audit Appointments Contract Method St atement 
 
Boston Borough Council opted into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Appointing Person 
scheme which started in 2018/19. PSAA appointed Mazars LLP as auditors, and is responsible under the 
Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 for monitoring compliance with the contract and is 
committed to ensuring good quality audit services are provided by its suppliers. Details of PSAA’s audit 
quality monitoring arrangements are available from its website, www.psaa.co.uk. 

Our contract with PSAA contains a method statement which sets out the firm’s commitment to deliver 
quality aud
[...]
is document is to be regarded as confidential to Boston Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit and

Governance Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent

must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2 Page 12



Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 

auditor for Boston Borough Council. We have also included at Section 2 our briefing for the Committee on recent publications which are 

relevant to your responsibilities.

Audit progress

Our key audit stages are summarised in the diagram shown below, together with the key tasks.

Since the Committee last met we have:

 Met with finance staff to clarify our requirements and expectations in respect of our 2018/19 final audit visit;

 Issued our ‘Client Deliverable List’ to the finance team, setting out the expected working papers and supporting information required to 
complete our final audit visit;

 Continued our detailed audit work for our 2018/19 VFM conclusion; and

 Held ongoing liaison discussions with Internal Audit colleagues as part of our approach to maintain an accurate understanding of the

Council for our 2018/19 audit.

Our detailed audit work will continue with our final audit visit which commences on 20 May 2019.

Our work is on track, and there are no significant matters arising from our work that we are required to report to you at this stage.

1. AUDIT PROGRESS

• Documenting systems and controls

• Walkthrough procedures

• Controls testing, including general 

and application IT controls

• Early substantive testing of transactions

• Updating our understanding of the Council

• Initial opinion and value for money risk 

assessments

• Development of our audit strategy

• Agreement of timetables

• Preliminary an
[...]
o serve and represent.

https://www.local.gov.uk/twenty-first-century-councils

Page 24

https://www.local.gov.uk/twenty-first-century-councils


Director

Mark Surridge 

Mobile: 0787 597 4291

Email:  mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

Manager

Jon Machej

Mobile: 0776 654 0252

Email:  jon.machej@mazars.co.uk

CONTACTS

Page 25

mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 MAY 2019 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL FRAUD PERFORMANCE REPORT  

REPORT AUTHOR: CREDIT CONTROL MANAGER 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report outlines to Members the counter fraud activity that took place during 
2018/19. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members note the content of the report. 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
As part of good governance arrangements, Members should be aware of the counter 
fraud activity that takes place throughout the Council, the policies in place and the 
work that is undertaken with regard to the National Fraud Initiative.   
 
 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
None. 
 
 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee of counter fraud performance during the financial year 2018/19 and the 
current position of the Fraud Section, including:- 
 

 The National Fraud Initiative 

 Single Persons Discount Review 

 The Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) 

 Benefit Fraud Investigations conducted by SFIS 

 Corporate and Employee Conduct Cases 

 Member Conduct 

 Policies 

 Training 

 The way forward 

 
2.0 Background 
 
Fraud and conduct issues can involve council employees, elected members, 
partners, customers and the public.   
 
Both conduct and fraud issues can be identified/raised in a number of ways:- 
 

 Pro-active investigation work, undertaken internal
[...]
Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code). One of the requirements is that a year-end report is 
produced. This report sets out the Treasury Management activities of the 
Council for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations require 
the Council to have regard to the Prudential Code, to set Prudential Indicators 
and to monitor performance against these indicators. By doing this, the 
Council has safeguards in place to ensure that its capital investment plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable; and it adheres to the investment and 
borrowing strategy.   
 
This report provides an analysis of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activities for the 2018/19 financial year. The indicators were successfully 
managed within the parameters that were approved by Full Council in April 
2018 for the 2018/19 Capital and Treasury Strategy Statement. 
 
The capital spending for the year (including slippage approved during the 
year) totalled £21.382m with an increased Capital Financing Requirement 
from £0.459m to £20.449m, to allow for the increased underlying need to 
borrow in order to finance the purchase of an additional £20m of property 
funds. 
 
The level of deposits with counterparties including call accounts and Money 
Market Funds (MMF) at the year-end was £11.268m. The value of Property 
funds held at 31 March 2019 was £20.627m. 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 5



 
The average annual rate of return on cash investments was 0.69% and 3.80% 
annualised return on property funds. Total investment income for the year was 
£554,700, far exceeding the prudent annual budget of £117,000, set before 
the approval of the capital Property Fund purchases. 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Treasury Management 
outturn position for 2018/19, and recommend the Annual Treasury 
Management Report for approval by Full Council.  
 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To comply with the Local Government Act (LGA) 2003, and to safeguard the 
Council’s financial assets. 
 

 

 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
There are no alternative options as this report is compliant with both best 
practice and current legislation. 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
To allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management 
performance in 2018/19, and in compliance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) revised Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management issued in December 2017 and generally accepted 
good practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 138



Main Report: 
 

1.  Introduction 
 

1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, 
(the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities, (the Prudential Code).  
 

1.2   During 2018/19, the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (21 February 2018), 
updated in the Capital Strategy approved in April 2018. 

 a mid-year capital and treasury update report (considered by Audit and 
Governance Committee on 12 November 2018). 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report)  

 
In addition, this Committee received quarterly treasury management update 
reports on 23 July 2018 (Q1), 12 November 2018 (Q2) and 28 January 2019 
(Q3). Treasury information is also included in the quarterly Performance and 
Governance reports to Cabinet. 
 

1.
[...]
tual 

 
£000 

2018/19 
Actual 

 
£000 

Investments   

 Longer than 1 year (property funds) 

 Under 1 year 

 Total 

 
1,111 

13,195 
14,306 

 
20,627 
11,268 
31,895 

 
All the Council’s borrowing was on a fixed rate, whereas the investments are 
based on the rates available at the time of taking out the investment (so, 

Page 149



although these are fixed, they change due to the timing and length of the 
investment). 

Page 150



 

 

Boston Borough Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report – 2018/19 

 

 

 

   

 

P
age 151

A
genda Item

 6



 
 

 

Appendix 1- Internal Audit Assurances Given 2018/19 

Appendix 2 -  Quality Assurance Framework 
 

Distribution List 

Chief Executive 

Corporate Director 

Chief Financial Officer 

Leader of the Council 

Chair, Audit & Governance Committee 

 

 

 

Contents  

 

 

Purpose of Annual Report 

 

03 

Our opinion on governance, risk and the control 

environment 

03 

 

How we came to our opinion 

 

04 
 

Scope of work 

 

06 
 

Delivery of internal audit plan 2018/19 

 

08 
 

Restrictions on scope 

 

08 
 

Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 

08 
 

Quality Assurance 

 

09 

P
age 152



 
 

Management Summary 

Purpose of Annual Report                                                          

1. The Annual Internal Audit Report of Boston Borough Council aims to 

present a summary of the audit work undertaken over the past year. 

In particular:- 

 

 Include an opinion on the overall adequacy of and effectiveness 

of the governance framework and internal control system and the 

extent to which the Council relies on it; 

 Inform how the plan was discharged and the overall outcomes of 

the work undertaken; 

 Draw attention to any issues particularly relevant to the Annual 

Governance Statement.  

 

Opinion on the Governance Framework and Internal Control 

Environment 

2. For the twelve months ended 31 March 2019, based on the work we 

have undertaken and information
[...]
tion & Governance Manager  

 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 – Chief Finance Officer 

 Accounting Policies – Chief Finance Officer  

 Combined Assurance – Status Report – Internal Auditor 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 – Internal Auditor 

 Internal Audit Plan  2020/21 – Internal Auditor 

 

 

Page 181

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	1 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE
	2 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT INCLUDING TECHNICAL UPDATE
	3 ANNUAL FRAUD PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19
	4 PRE-AUDIT FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19
	Appendix A - Pre-audit Financial Report 2018-19

	5 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20
	8 WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

22 May 2019 

Present: Councillor Jonathan Noble (Chairman), Councillors Alison Austin, 
George Cornah, Anne Dorrian and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  
Chief Finance Officer and S151 Officer, Credit Control Manager, Manager – Public 
Sector, Mazars, Head of Internal Audit (City of Lincoln Council), Principal Auditor (City of 
Lincoln Council) and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 25th March 2019, were agreed as 
a correct record by those Members in attendance at that meeting and were signed by 
the Chairman.  The Chairman asked the Committee to note that the recommendations 
set out in Minute 54 would not go forward, as the terms of reference had already been 
considered and approved by Full Council. 
 
2   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Mr Alan Pickering and Councillor Judith 
Welbourn. 
 
3   ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE 

 
Jon Machej, Manager – Public Sector, Mazars, presented the Annual Audit Fee letter, 
which set out Mazars’ proposed fee for 2019/20 with a summary of the company’s 
method statement attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) had consulted on its scale fees for 
2019/20.  It had not made any changes to the work programme for 2019/20 and scale 
fees remained at the same level as the previous year. 
 
Mazars’ fee was set as £33,961, in line with the scale fee.  Should there be a need to 
undertake additional work to that planned as part of the fee-setting process, Mazars 
would communicate with the Council and PSAA on the matter.   
 
Mazars had also been engaged to carry out the non-audit work involved with the 
Housing Benefit Assurance Process at a proposed cost of £6,600. 
 
The proposed audit fee covered: 

 The audit of the Council’s financial statements; 

 Work to conclude on the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money; and 

 The assurance they were required to provide to the National Audit Office on the 
consistency of the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return with the audited 
financial statements. 

 
It was noted that the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) tender had resulted in a 
23% national decrease in audit fees and the fees had been set for five years. 
 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
22 May 2019 
 

4   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT INCLUDING TECHNICAL 
UPDATE 
 

Jon Machej, Manager – Public Sector, Mazars, presented a report, which provided an 
update on progress in Mazars’ delivery of their responsibilities as the Council’s External 
Auditor.   
 
The report also included a briefing for the Committee on recent publications, which were 
relevant to its responsibilities. 
 
Since the Committee last met, Mazars had: 

 Met with finance staff to clarify requirements and expectations in respect of their 
2018/19 final audit visit; 

 Issued their ‘Client Deliverable List’ to the finance team, setting out the expected 
working papers and supporting information required to complete the final audit visit; 

 Continued detailed audit work for the 2018/19 Value for Money (VfM) conclusion; 
and  

 Held ongoing liaison discussions with Internal Audit colleagues as part of their 
approach to maintain an accurate understanding of the Council for the 2018/19 audit. 

 
Detailed audit work would continue with the final audit visit, which commenced on 20th 
May 2019. 
 
Mazars’ work was on track and there were no significant matters arising from their work 
that they were required to report to the Committee at this stage. 
 
5   ANNUAL FRAUD PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

 
The Credit Control Manager presented a report advising the Committee on counter fraud 
performance during the financial year 2018/19 and the current position of the Fraud 
Section, including:- 
 

 The National Fraud Initiative 

 Single Person’s Discount Review 

 The Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) 

 Benefit Fraud Investigations conducted by SFIS 

 Corporate and Employee Conduct Cases 

 Member Conduct 

 Policies 

 Training 

 The way forward 
 
The Credit Control Manager commented that the report was straight forward as a result 
of the good governance the Council had in place.   
 
A Member commended the results of a collaborative piece of work as part of the 
Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership to review council tax accounts where single 
person’s discounts had been awarded.  In response to questions, it was explained that 
those residents whose discounts had been removed could reapply, though if they did so 
within a certain timespan from the removal then this would be investigated.  The review 



Audit & Governance Committee 
22 May 2019 

 

of the discounts was commissioned every year so any recurring problems would be 
identified.  The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) followed up any monies 
owing for cases under their responsibility.   
 
6   PRE-AUDIT FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
pre-audit Financial Report 2018/19, including the Statement of Accounts.   
 
The Committee was asked to consider the Financial Report, prior to it being presented 
for audit.  The timescales involved with the approval, inspection and audit of the 
accounts were set out in the report; the Chief Finance Officer would sign the accounts 
off for auditing by the end of the week and the audited report would be submitted to the 
Committee for approval on 22nd July.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer went through the key points of the report and highlighted the 
major changes in the Balance Sheet that were considered significant enough to warrant 
specific reference, as detailed in the report. 
 
Members queried the reason for, and impact of, one of the changes: the reclassification 
of the Guildhall as an operational asset rather than a heritage asset, which had resulted 
in an adjustment of £6m between the two classes.  The Chief Finance Officer explained 
that the Guildhall had previously been held as a heritage asset due to its principal 
historical value.  During a review of the classification of assets, this was reviewed, and 
as the Guildhall was also a museum it was considered more appropriate to be classed 
as an operational asset.  This simply changed where the asset sat under the balance 
sheet and nothing else; it did not affect the carrying value. 
 
In response to further questions, it was explained that the Accounting Policies set out 
how to classify historical assets and in this instance the asset’s valuation was the same 
whether it was classed as historical or operational.  The Depreciation Replacement Cost 
was given in the event that it had to be replaced.  The Guildhall was insured and this 
reclassification did not affect the insurance. 
 
7   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report, which provided an analysis of the 
Council’s Treasury Management activities for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
The Council fully complied with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 
One of the requirements was that a year-end report be produced.  
 
The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations required the 
Council to have regard to the Prudential Code, to set Prudential Indicators and to 
monitor performance against these indicators.  By doing this, the Council had 
safeguards in place to ensure that its capital investment plans were affordable, prudent 
and sustainable; and it adhered to the investment and borrowing strategy.   
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
22 May 2019 
 

The report provided an analysis of the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the 
2018/19 financial year, during which the indicators were successfully managed within 
the parameters approved by Full Council in April 2018 for the 2018/19 Capital and 
Treasury Strategy. 
 
The capital spending for the year (including slippage approved during the year) totalled 
£21.382m with an increased Capital Financing Requirement from £0.459m to £20.449m, 
to allow for the increased underlying need to borrow in order to finance the purchase of 
an additional £20m of property funds. 
 
The level of deposits with counterparties including call accounts and Money Market 
Funds (MMF) at the year-end was £11.268m. The value of Property funds held at 31 
March 2019 was £20.627m. 
 
The average annual rate of return on cash investments was 0.69% and 3.80% 
annualised return on property funds. Total investment income for the year was 
£554,700, far exceeding the prudent annual budget of £117,000, set before the approval 
of the capital Property Fund purchases. 
 
The Committee was asked to note the Treasury Management outturn position for 
2018/19, and recommend the Annual Treasury Management Report for approval by Full 
Council.  
 
During debate, it was noted that the Council’s loan with State Street had been subject to 
a very thorough examination by the Committee’s previous Chairman, who had 
established that no further action could be taken in the matter.  A link to the report would 
be e-mailed to Members.  Also, the previous S151 Officer had tried to renegotiate the 
loan without success.   
 
Concerns were raised regarding the effect on property values of retailers going out of 
business.  The Chief Finance Officer understood such concerns and for this reason the 
Council had used the rationale of spreading the risk by investing in a number of funds, 
and sectors other than retail.  The Chief Finance Officer added that it would be entirely 
appropriate to ask the question of the Property Fund Managers when they came before 
the Committee, which would take place in due course.  Questions could also be put to 
them regarding their decisions on acquisitions and disposals, as they had different 
approaches. 
 
The Council had earned £554,700 in investment income in 2018/19, comprising £97,200 
from cash investments and £457,500 from Property Funds.  In response to further 
questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the interest earned was the gross 
receivable; interest of £111,000 had been payable on the State Street Loan and 
£139,000 on the loans from the Public Works Loan Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management outturn position for 2018/19 be noted, 
and the Annual Treasury Management Report recommended for approval by Full 
Council. 
 
 
 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
22 May 2019 

 

8   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report, which summarised the audit work 
undertaken during 2018/19. 
 
The report set out the Internal Audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s governance framework and internal control system and the extent to 
which the Council relied on it.  The Internal Audit Manager highlighted that the report 
indicated that the Council was performing well across all areas and there were no 
qualifications to the opinion. 
 
The report set out how the opinion had been reached; how the audit work plan had been 
discharged and the overall outcomes of the work undertaken.   
 
During debate, the Internal Audit Manager responded to various questions.  The 
combined assurance report findings concluded that management be recommended to 
consider whether the 8 areas rated as ‘amber’ be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement or Directorate Risk Registers.   
 
The report did not give the detail of the factors taken into account as part of the 
combined assurance work.  The amber rating did not necessarily indicate anything 
serious, but management agreed with the rating and they were areas to watch and to 
check if any governance issues should be looked at.   
 
If there were governance issues to look at, this would be the responsibility of the 
relevant officer from the Corporate Management Team and the team was very aware of 
the ratings.  Working to change amber ratings to green depended on various factors.  
For example, the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and delivery of efficiency 
savings would remain amber until there was further information.  Markets were rated 
amber due to the level of income, which had been subject to a scrutiny review.  All areas 
were looked at on a regular basis. 
 
During 2018/19, some changes had been made to the Internal Audit Plan with the 
approval of the Chief Finance Officer and the Committee.  One of these was the 
postponement of an Ethical Culture audit.  This was now scheduled for later in the 
current financial year and would cover a range of topics including the Employees’ Code 
of Conduct.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer added that the Ethical Culture audit had come out of national 
work, particularly relating to funding pressures and local authorities’ responses, and the 
Corporate Management Team had agreed it was appropriate that it be examined.  It 
would include the interaction between Members, officers and contractors, and whether 
they were operating along Nolan lines.   
 
The Corporate Management Team considered that complaints were important; 
therefore, audit had reviewed the complaints procedures to check they were robust. 
 
9   INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report, which detailed progress of the Internal 
Audit Plan of work. 



Audit & Governance Committee 
22 May 2019 
 

 
The 2018/19 audit plan had been completed and the Internal Audit Manager went 
through the summaries of the audits set out in the report.  Five audits had been 
completed since the last progress report.  Governance and Risk had been given High 
Assurance.  Four others had been given Substantial Assurance: ICT Infrastructure 
Follow Up; Migration Fund; Complaints and Digital Strategy.   
 
The 2019/20 audit plan had been started.  The fieldwork was in progress with respect to 
two audits – Homelessness and Markets Income – and a Health & Safety audit was 
being prepared. 
 
Financial returns completed by recipients of Migration Funding would be taken to the 
Funding Board and quarterly information would be included in future.  The Council’s 
quarterly monitoring report contained a separate section on the funding.   
 
With respect to the Complaints audit, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the 
Council’s performance relating to its service standard of responding to complaints within 
20 days of 69% was acceptable in terms of the available resources number of 
complaints received and did not indicate the detail of the complexity of resolving 
complaints.  Members’ comments, including the use of a standard acknowledgement 
letter, would be taken back to the Corporate Management Team.  It was believed the 
target was the timescale for full resolution of complaints, but this would be confirmed. 
 
10   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 


